Foreign equities .....  80 — — 80 67 — — 67
  Real estate equities .....  — — 15 15 — — 22 22
  Private equity funds and other .....  — — 185 185 — — 133 133
  Pooled funds .....  — 860 — 860 — 866 — 866
 193 871 200 1,264 179 879 155 1,213
U.S. Pension Plans
  Pooled funds .....  — 151 — 151 — 135 — 135

40

Sensitivity analysis

The following table provide a sensitivity analysis of changes in the health care trend rate, discount rate, rate of compensation
and life expectancy assumptions.  Specifically, the impacts of the sensitivity analysis are shown as increases (decreases) to
defined benefit obligations.  The sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should be used with caution. Actual experience may
result in changes in a number of key assumptions simultaneously. Changes in one factor may result in changes in another,
which could amplify or reduce the impact of such assumptions.

 2014 2013

(millions of Canadian dollars)

CDN
Pension

Plans

CDN
Benefit
Plans

CDN
Other Long
Term Plans

U.S.
Pension
Plans

CDN
Pension

Plans

CDN
Benefit
Plans

CDN
Other Long
Term Plans

U.S.
Pension
Plans

Health care trend rate
Effect of 1% increase ..... N/A 3 1 N/A N/A 3 1 N/A
Effect of 1% decrease ..... N/A (2) — N/A N/A (3) — N/A

Discount rate
Effect of 1% increase .....  (70) (3) (2) (13) (65) (3) (3) (9)
Effect of 1% decrease .....  88 3 3 15 80 4 3 10

Rate of compensation/inflation
Effect of 1% increase .....   5 N/A N/A N/A  8 N/A N/A N/A
Effect of 1% decrease .....  (4) N/A N/A N/A  (8) N/A N/A N/A

Life expectancy
Effect of 1 year increase .....   21 2 N/A (4) 16 2 N/A (3)
Effect of 1 year decrease .....   (21) (2) N/A 4 (16) (2) N/A 3

Supplementary executive retirement plan

The Company guarantees an annual pension to certain executives in the supplementary executive retirement plan (the
“SERP”) which is included in the CDN Pension Plans defined benefit obligation presented earlier. The Company’s
guaranteed obligation pursuant to the SERP for service up to November 10, 2005 is secured by a trust fund for certain
members. Total assets of the trust fund as at January 31, 2015 were $71 million (February 1, 2014: $70 million). The
obligation in respect of service after November 10, 2005 is not secured.

41